
ANTI-OBESITY AND ANTI-DIABETIC PROPERTIES OF 

Citrus maxima LEAVES EXTRACT 

 

 

 

SITI NURFATIHAH BINTI ABDUL HALIM 

 

 

 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) 

CHEMISTRY WITH MANAGEMENT 

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

 

 

 

 

FEBRUARY 2025 

                                S
IT

I N
U

R
F

A
T

IH
A

H
 B

IN
T

I A
B

D
U

L
 H

A
L

IM
                                    A

S
2

2
2

 F
S

G
                        U

IT
M

2
0

2
5

                                                                                                 



  

ANTI-OBESITY AND ANTI-DIABETIC PROPERTIES OF Citrus maxima 

LEAVES EXTRACT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITI NURFATIHAH BINTI ABDUL HALIM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry with Management 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

FEBRUARY 2025  



  

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Anti-Obesity and Anti-Diabetic Properties 

of Citrus maxima Leaves Extract” was submitted by Siti Nurfatihah binti Abdul 

Halim in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science 

(Hons.) Chemistry with Management, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was 

approved by 

 

 

 

 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– 

Madam Yuswanie binti Md Yusof 

Supervisor 

Faculty of Applied Science 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

02600 Arau 

Perlis 

 

 

 

 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––                    –––––––––––––––––––––––––– 

Dr. Siti Nurlia binti Ali 

Project Coordinator 

B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry with 

Management 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

02600 Arau 

Perlis 

Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti Kasim 

Head Centre of Studies 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

02600 Arau 

Perlis 

 

 

 

 

Date: –––––––––––––––––––––  



ii  

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

 Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii 

LIST OF TABLES iii 

LIST OF FIGURES v 

LIST OF SYMBOLS vi 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii 

ABSTRACT viii 

ABSTRAK 

 

 

ix 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Significance of Study 

1.4 Objectives 

1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study 

 
 

 
1 

4 

6 

7 

7 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

   2.1 Citrus maxima 

   2.2 Anti-Diabetic Properties 

         2.2.1 α-amylase Inhibitory Activity 

   2.3 Anti-Obesity Properties 

         2.3.1 Pancreatic Lipase Inhibitory Activity 

   2.4 Total Phenolic Content 

 

 

 
9 

13 

15 

17 

18 

20 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 

  3.1 Materials and Chemicals 

        3.1.1 Materials 

        3.1.2 Chemicals 

  3.2 Methods for Sample Extraction and Analysis 

        3.2.1 Preparation of sample 

        3.2.2 Maceration 

        3.2.3 α-amylase Inhibitory Activity 

        3.2.4 Pancreatic Lipase Inhibitory Activity 

        3.2.5 Determination of Total Phenolic Content 

        3.2.6 Statistical Analysis 

 
22 

22 

22 

23 

23 

23 

24 

25 

26 

26 



viii  

ABSTRACT 

 

 

ANTI-OBESITY AND ANTI-DIABETIC PROPERTIES OF Citrus maxima 

LEAVES EXTRACT 

 

 

The foliage of the Rutaceae family plant, Citrus maxima, is commonly utilized in 

traditional medicine. The leaves of Citrus maxima have therapeutic characteristics 

and have been utilized in traditional medicine to address different conditions, 

including asthma, cough, epilepsy, and leprosy. Despite the prevalence of synthetic 

medications for treating obesity and diabetes, their exorbitant costs and detrimental 

side effects highlight the necessity of exploring natural alternatives. This research 

examined the possible anti-obesity and anti-diabetic effects of extracts from Citrus 

maxima leaves. The maceration procedure utilizing ethanol has produced 21.73% 

crude extracts. The α-amylase inhibitory assay was conducted utilizing the starch-

iodine method to evaluate the anti-diabetic activity. The inhibitory efficacy of the 

extracts against α-amylase was assessed and represented by the half maximum 

inhibitory concentration (IC50) value, in which the ethanol extracts exhibited the 

most significant inhibition at 500 µg/mL, yielding an IC50 of 108.76 µg/mL. The 

ethanolic extracts were subsequently evaluated for anti-obesity efficacy via 

pancreatic lipase, demonstrating an IC50 of 171.72 µg/mL.  The total phenolic 

content in the ethanolic extracts of Citrus maxima leaves was 20.20 mg GAE/g DW. 

The findings augment the existing research on natural products and indicate the 

potential of Citrus maxima leaf extracts as a therapeutic option for obesity and 

diabetes.  


