ANTI-OBESITY AND ANTI-DIABETIC PROPERTIES OF Citrus maxima LEAVES EXTRACT

SITI NURFATIHAH BINTI ABDUL HALIM

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY WITH MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2025

ANTI-OBESITY AND ANTI-DIABETIC PROPERTIES OF Citrus maxima LEAVES EXTRACT

SITI NURFATIHAH BINTI ABDUL HALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry with Management
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2025

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Anti-Obesity and Anti-Diabetic Properties of Citrus maxima Leaves Extract" was submitted by Siti Nurfatihah binti Abdul Halim in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry with Management, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Madam Yuswanie binti Md Yusof Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia binti Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry with Management Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti Kasim Head Centre of Studies Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT	Page i ii iii v vi vii viii
ABSTRAK	ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Significance of Study	6
1.4 Objectives	7 7
1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study	7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Citrus maxima	9
2.2 Anti-Diabetic Properties	13
2.2.1 α-amylase Inhibitory Activity	15
2.3 Anti-Obesity Properties	17
2.3.1 Pancreatic Lipase Inhibitory Activity	18
2.4 Total Phenolic Content	20
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Materials and Chemicals	22
3.1.1 Materials	22
3.1.2 Chemicals	22
3.2 Methods for Sample Extraction and Analysis	23
3.2.1 Preparation of sample	23
3.2.2 Maceration	23
3.2.3 α-amylase Inhibitory Activity	24
3.2.4 Pancreatic Lipase Inhibitory Activity	25
3.2.5 Determination of Total Phenolic Content	26
3.2.6 Statistical Analysis	26

ABSTRACT

ANTI-OBESITY AND ANTI-DIABETIC PROPERTIES OF Citrus maxima LEAVES EXTRACT

The foliage of the Rutaceae family plant, Citrus maxima, is commonly utilized in traditional medicine. The leaves of *Citrus maxima* have therapeutic characteristics and have been utilized in traditional medicine to address different conditions, including asthma, cough, epilepsy, and leprosy. Despite the prevalence of synthetic medications for treating obesity and diabetes, their exorbitant costs and detrimental side effects highlight the necessity of exploring natural alternatives. This research examined the possible anti-obesity and anti-diabetic effects of extracts from Citrus maxima leaves. The maceration procedure utilizing ethanol has produced 21.73% crude extracts. The α-amylase inhibitory assay was conducted utilizing the starchiodine method to evaluate the anti-diabetic activity. The inhibitory efficacy of the extracts against α-amylase was assessed and represented by the half maximum inhibitory concentration (IC50) value, in which the ethanol extracts exhibited the most significant inhibition at 500 µg/mL, yielding an IC50 of 108.76 µg/mL. The ethanolic extracts were subsequently evaluated for anti-obesity efficacy via pancreatic lipase, demonstrating an IC50 of 171.72 µg/mL. The total phenolic content in the ethanolic extracts of Citrus maxima leaves was 20.20 mg GAE/g DW. The findings augment the existing research on natural products and indicate the potential of Citrus maxima leaf extracts as a therapeutic option for obesity and diabetes.